PUBLIC UTILITIES CONHISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Copy for: Orig. and Copy _____to Executive Director

RESOLUTION

EVALUATION AND COMPLIANCE DIVISION

DATE: January 8, 1986

RESOLUTION NO. T-10997

Director
Numerical File
Alphabetical File
Accounting Officer

SUBJECT: Pacific Bell. Order authorizing an agreement to provide Farmer Line Service to Michael O'Keefe. Resolution No. T-10997.

WHEREAS: PACIFIC BELL, by letter filed October 23, 1985, pursuant to Section 532 of the Public Utilities Code, General Order No. 96-A and Resolution T-4886, requests authority to enter into an agreement with Michael O'Keefe.

Under the terms of the agreement Pacific Bell will provide Farmer Line Service to Michael O'keefe and he will furnish, own and maintain service equipment in proper operating condition, including the interface, at point of contact with Pacific's facilities.

The area to be served is located outside of Pacific's Ukiah exchange. Pacific could serve the applicant and about five other nearby parcels under local exchange tariffs if the Ukiah exchange boundary was extended to include these areas. However, it would cost approximately \$96,500 to construct the facilities necessary to service the properties. The cost for the installation of Farmer Line Service is nominal.

Pacific believes it is in the best interest of all its ratepayers not to incorporate the area and instead proposes to offer Farmer Lines Service to the area in question from its existing facilities under a contractual agreement. The Ukiah exchange and service area tariff rates and charges would be applicable for this offering.

The Cormission finds that the rates, charges and conditions authorized in this Resolution are just and reasonable and present rates, charges and conditions, as they differ from the rates, charges and conditions authorized in this Resolution are for the future unjust and unreasonable; and good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that:

(1) Authority is granted to make the above revisions effective on January 9, 1986.

(2) The agreement authorized herein shall be marked to show that such agreement was authorized under Résolution of the Public Utilities Commision of the State of California No. T-10997.

The effective date of this Resolution is today.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Public Utilities Cormission of the State of California, held on January 8, 1986, the following Cormissioners voting favorably thereon:

Executive Director 211

DONALD VIAL President VICTOR CALVO PRISCILLA C. GREW WILLIAM T. BAGLEY FREDERICK R. DUDA Commissionere 1.00